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1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
The purpose of this report is to seek determination by Willoughby Local Planning Panel
(WLPP) of Development Application DA-2017/262 for retention of an existing dwelling and
addition of a two storey dwelling and carport at the rear to create a detached dual occupancy
development and associated works at 6 Blue Gum Avenue, Chatswood.
The Development Application is referred to the Willoughby Local Planning Panel for
determination as there is a variation to the height of buildings standard of more than 10%.
The applicant commenced Class 1 proceedings in the NSW Land and Environment Court
appealing against Council’s deemed refusal of the development application on 2 May 2018.
The appeal has since been discontinued.
2. OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION
THAT the Willoughby Local Planning Panel:
2.1

Not support the Clause 4.6 variation to the height of buildings control
contained in Clause 4.3A(5) of Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012 as it
is not considered unreasonable and unnecessary to comply with the
development standard for the following reasons:
2.1.1

The proposed built form is incompatible in bulk and scale with
surrounding developments, the topography of the land and the
character of the locality.
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2.2

2.1.2

The proposed development, as viewed from the rear, is a three (3)
storey structure which is inconsistent with the scale of development
anticipated by the height limit of 5.7m.

2.1.3

The proposal does not maintain an acceptable visual quality when
viewed from the surrounding areas.

2.1.4

The design and height of the proposed development is considered to be
inconsistent with the objectives of the R2 – Low Density Residential
zone.

Refuse Development Application DA-2017/262 for the retention of the existing
dwelling and addition of a two storey dwelling and carport at the rear to create a
detached dual occupancy development and associated works at 6 Blue Gum
Avenue, Chatswood for the following reasons:
2.2.1

The proposed building exceeds the height of building development
standard of maximum 5.7m above ground level as prescribed by Clause
4.3A(5) of the Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012 by up to 1.43m
(12.8% above the standard).

2.2.2

The Clause 4.6 Variation request in relation to Clause 4.3 - Height of
Building standard contained in the Willoughby Local Environmental
Plan 2012 is not well founded and fails to demonstrate that compliance
with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, neither does it demonstrate that there are
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard.

2.2.3

The proposed development encroaches on the building height plane
and does not provide progressive rear setbacks that are commensurate
with the wall heights to minimise associated impacts on adjoining
properties.

2.2.4

The proposal will result in unreasonable amenity impacts between
dwellings within the site and poor amenity impacts on the surrounding
properties including overlooking and privacy.

2.2.5

The proposed vehicular crossing extension traverses through the low
point in the unmade section of Kareela Road which is identified as a
high hazard flood area. The flooding depths and velocities at this
location exceed the vehicle stability thresholds in the design storm
events and it is considered “unsafe for people and vehicles”.

2.2.6

The applicant has not sufficiently demonstrated the suitability of the
existing surface grades over the “special crossing” (as described in
Roads Act 1993), the pavement’s structural adequacy for construction
access and the impact on the properties currently gaining access over
this “special crossing”.

2.2.7

The development is inconsistent with the specific objectives of the R2 –
Low Density Residential zone in terms of its compatibility with the scale
and character of surrounding development and its likely adverse
impacts in respect to residential amenity and visual and acoustic
privacy.
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3. BACKGROUND
The subject site is located on the southern side of Blue Gum Avenue between its
intersection with West Parade to the east and Glencoe Avenue to the west of the site. A
description of the site and surrounding area, including an aerial photograph is contained in
Attachment 2.
The original dwelling house on the site was constructed prior to the 1960’s subject to
development consent, BA-1959/73. Subsequent approvals for alterations and additions to
the originally approved dwelling include BA-1969/933, BA-1973/97 and BA-1978/832.
The applicant is seeking to construct a new vehicular access from Kareela Road through the
unformed section of Kareela Road. The proposed work is within 40m of Blue Gum Creek. In
accordance with the initial advice from the Department of Primary Industries (DPI), the
proposal required a Controlled Activity Approval under the Water Management Act, making
the proposal an Integrated Development. The proposal was therefore notified as an
Integrated Development and referred to Department of Primary Industries for concurrence.
Council has subsequently been advised by DPI that the proposal is exempt from section
91E(1) of the Water Management Act in relation to Controlled Activities. The proposal is
therefore not an Integrated Development, as defined in Section 4.46 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979.
4. DISCUSSION
Development Application DA-2017/262 was lodged for the retention of the existing dwelling
and addition of a two storey dwelling, carport and associated works to the rear to create a
detached dual occupancy development in July 2017.
The site is subject to flooding from Blue Gum Creek and is located within a high hazardous
flood area. Council wrote to the applicant in September 2017 raising issues in regard to
flooding; easements and services; vehicular access; height of building; building envelopes
and setbacks. The applicant was offered the opportunity to withdraw the application.
Further to a meeting between the applicant and Council, the applicant submitted concept
architectural plans for Council’s comments in October 2017. The applicant was advised that
the concept revised plans did not address a number of issues raised and therefore were not
considered worthy of approval. The applicant subsequently commenced Class 1
proceedings with the NSW Land and Environment Court appealing against the Council’s
deemed refusal of this application in November 2017.
The Land and Environment Court made orders for a s34AA conciliation conference/hearing
on 17 and 18 May 2018. The s34AA conciliation conference was undertaken on site. The
appeal was discontinued in June 2018 as the applicant was unable to provide flood related
information in time to demonstrate that risks to the future occupants and the surrounding
residents from the proposed development was acceptable. As the subject application was
not determined, the applicant has undertaken supplementary flood modelling and submitted
the flood related information. The revised proposal has been notified and is the subject of
this assessment report.
The existing dwelling gains access from Blue Gum Avenue via West Parade. The existing
driveway is very steep and does not comply with the relevant Australian Standard. The
proposed rear dwelling is therefore seeking access from Kareela Road at its intersection with
Glencoe Avenue which is to the west of Blue Gum Avenue. Refer to Figure 1 below:
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Extent of driveway
widening for turning

Existing “special
crossing”

Figure 1: Proposed Driveway Access

There is currently a “special crossing” / driveway access to the adjoining properties from the
Glencoe Avenue and Kareela Road intersection which is on Council reserve; however it was
not constructed by Council. The proposed development is seeking to extend this “special
crossing” (as described in Roads Act 1993); however no information has been submitted to
demonstrate structural adequacy of this crossing to be extended and provide access during
the construction of the proposed development. Furthermore, there is no documentary
evidence of consultation with the adjoining owner/s with regard to gaining access to the
“special crossing”.
The proposed driveway is suspended up to 0.9m above the existing ground level due to
flood affectation. The suspended driveway traverses over Council land which provides a
public footpath connecting Kareela Road and Glencoe Avenue to West Parade and beyond.
There is a potential for increased flood hazards within Blue Gum Avenue with consequential
impacts on both vehicle and pedestrian egress. The risk associated with the proposed
suspended driveway on the vehicles and pedestrians during a flooding event is considered
to be unacceptable by Council’s Engineering and Asset Sections.
The subject development is required to provide a minimum freeboard above the flood level.
The proposal therefore exceeds the maximum permissible height of 5.7m by up to 1.43m. In
addition to the non-compliance with the building height, the proposal does not achieve
compliance with the setback/ separation and private open space requirements. The
proposed dwelling provides the principal private open space area on top of the existing
carport.
The proposed development with non-compliant building height, setbacks and private open
space areas, elevated deck/patio and suspended driveway is not in keeping with the existing
or future developments likely to occur in an R2 Low Density Residential zone. The proposed
dual occupancy development is found to have unacceptable impacts on neighbouring
properties and therefore it is not considered to be in public interest.
The controls and development statistics that apply to the subject development are provided
in Attachment 3.
The Clause 4.6 variation for height is contained in Attachment 4. The assessing officer’s
response to Clause 4.6 is contained in Attachment 5.
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The neighbour notification of the original proposal attracted eight (8) submissions. The
subsequent notification of the amended proposal attracted seven (7) submissions which
include a number of common submissions. Overall, a total of eleven (11) unique
submissions have been received in response to the original and the amended proposal. A
table of the issues raised in the submissions objecting to the proposal and the assessing
officer’s response is contained in Attachment 6.
A detailed assessment of the proposal is provided in Attachment 7.
5. CONCLUSION
It is considered that the proposal for the retention of the existing dwelling and the addition of
a two storey dwelling and carport at the rear to create a detached dual occupancy
development and associated works will have an unacceptable impact on the surrounding
residents, and the natural and built environment. The proposal is not considered worthy of
approval.
The Development Application DA-2017/262 has been assessed in accordance with Section
4.15 (79C) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Willoughby Local
Environmental Plan 2012, Willoughby Development Control Plan, and other relevant codes
and policies. It is considered that the proposal is not in the public interest having regard to
the non-compliances with the relevant provisions and matters set out in the submissions.
Development Application DA-2017/262 is recommended to be refused in accordance the
Reasons for Refusal outlined in Attachment 1.
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ATTACHMENT 1: REASONS FOR REFUSAL
The reasons for REFUSAL are:
1.

Pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, the proposed development does not satisfy the following aims contained in
Part 1 Clause 1.2 of the Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012:
(c)
(d)
(e)
(j)

Environmental Protection
Urban Design
Amenity
Access

2.

Pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, the proposed development is contrary to the objectives of the R2 Low Density
Residential zone under Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012.

3.

Pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, the proposed development does not comply with the requirements of Clause
4.3A(5) Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012, which specifies that the height of
a building on the land is not to exceed 5.7m and the Clause 4.6 objection to this
control is not well founded.

4.

Pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, the proposed development does not meet the objectives of Clause 6.3
Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012, that requires the development to be
compatible with the flood hazard of the land and not result in detrimental increases in
the flood affectation of other properties.

5.

Pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii), Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, the proposal in its current form does not comply with Willoughby Development
Control Plan in relation to the Parking; Water Management; Localities; Building
Envelopes and Setbacks; Private Open Space and Privacy.

6.

Pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act 1979, the application does not provide sufficient information to demonstrate that
the extension of the “special crossing” between Blue Gum Avenue and Glencoe
Avenue will have acceptable impact on vehicular and pedestrian traffic flow and on
Council’s stormwater system located in this area.

7.

Pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act 1979, the application does not provide sufficient information to demonstrate that
the proposed “special crossing” will allow for a simultaneous two way traffic
movement and turning area in accordance with AS 2890.1.

8.

Pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act 1979, the application does not provide sufficient information to demonstrate
suitability of the existing surface grades over the “special crossing” and the
pavement’s structural adequacy for construction access; impact on the properties
currently gaining access over this crossing and any future maintenance agreement
and/sharing of costs associated with the pavement within the “special crossing”.

9.

Pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act 1979, the proposed works and changes in levels within the easement (A) for
support located adjacent to the northwest boundary of the subject site, are contrary
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to the terms of the easement and not in accordance with Part C.5 of WDCP – Water
Management of Willoughby Development Control Plan.
10.

Pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, the likely impacts of the proposed development, including environmental
impacts on both the natural and built environments are unacceptable.

11.

Pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, the site is unsuitable for the proposed development which will result in
unacceptable environmental impacts to neighbouring properties and the public
domain.

12.

Pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979, having regard to the insufficient information contained in the application, the
non-compliances with the development standard, Willoughby Development Control
Plan and the amenity impacts generated, the approval of the proposed development
is not in the interests of the public.

13.

Pursuant to Part 1(1)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation
2000, the proposal cannot be supported in the absence of owners consent of the
relevant adjoining owner/s or documentary evidence of consultation with regard to
gaining access to the “special crossing”.
Plan numbers and specifications used in this determination:
Plan No.

Revision/
Issue No

Plan Date (as
Amended)

17357

A

10.07.2018

Sheet 1

C

01.06.2018

Sheet 2

D

13.07.2018

Sheet 3

D

13.07.2018

Stormwater
Management Plans

D1 –D16

F

20.07.2018

ACOR Consultants

Landscape Plan

81.18/232

A

July 2018

IScape Landscape
Architecture

Type
Site Plan

Architectural Plans
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ATTACHMENT 2: SITE DESCRIPTION AND AERIAL PHOTO
The subject site is known as No. 6 Blue Gum Avenue and is legally described as Lot 3 in DP
393196. The site is located on the southern side of Blue Gum Avenue between its
intersection with West Parade to the east and Glencoe Avenue to the west of the site. The
section of Blue Gum Avenue fronting the subject site is unformed and provides only
pedestrian pathway and driveway access to certain sites.

Figure 2: Aerial Map

The site is irregular in shape with a frontage of 28.42m, maximum depth of approximately
58m, rear boundary of 17.1m and a site area of 1100m2. The site slopes to the rear and has
a cross slope of approximately 6.2m from the front north-eastern corner to the north-western
corner. The front portion of the site provides a part single and part two storey dwelling, which
is proposed to be retained.
The locality is generally characterised by Blue Gum High Forest, which is listed as a critically
endangered ecological community. The site and the surrounds provide a number of trees
including Blue Gum trees from the Blue Gum High Forest species.
The site is identified as bushfire prone land and subject to flooding from Blue Gum Creek.
The site is burdened by a 0.915m wide drainage easement affecting the rear of the subject
site and a 3.05m wide drainage easement affecting the western site boundary with Nos 33
and 35 McLean Avenue, Chatswood, refer to Figure 3 below:
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Easement (B)
for support,
1.525m wide

Easement (c)
for drainage,
0.915m wide

Sewer Line

Easement
(A) for
drainage,
3.05m
wide

Figure 3: Survey Plan denoting easements and sewer line

The site is located within the R2 Low Density Residential zone on the southern side of Blue
Gum Avenue. The northern side of Blue Gum Avenue is zoned E4 Environmental Living and
E2 Environmental Conservation zone, refer to Figure 4 below:

Figure 4 – Zoning Map extract from WLEP 2012
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Blue Gum Creek, which is located in Blue Gum Park, is located to the north-west of the
subject site, as depicted below:

Figure 5 – Blue Gum creek and adjoining streets, source: Google maps

The adjoining and surrounding developments to the immediate east, west and south of the
subject site are mostly one to two storey detached dwellings.

Subject Site- No. 6 Blue Gum Avenue
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No. 4 Blue Gum Avenue

No. 2 Blue Gum Avenue
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Existing pedestrian pathway connecting Blue Gum Avenue to Glencoe Avenue

Western end of Blue Gum Avenue
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No. 35 McLean Avenue – adjoining site to the west

No. 1 Glencoe Avenue – adjoining site further to the west
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ATTACHMENT 3: CONTROLS & DEVELOPMENT STATISTICS AND REFERRALS
Controls and Classification
WLEP 2012 Zoning:
Conservation area
Heritage Item
Bushfire Prone Area
Flood related planning control
Willoughby DCP
Applicable Act /SEPPs

R2 Low Density Residential
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Environment Protection and Biodiversity
Conservation Act 1999 (EPBC Act)
State Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016
State Environmental Planning Policy (BASIX)
Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney
Harbour Catchment) – Deemed SEPP

Relevant policies and resolutions

N/A

Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (EPBC Act) and State
Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016:
The subject site and the locality is generally characterised by Blue Gum High Forest, which
is listed as a critically endangered ecological community under the Environment Protection
and Biodiversity Conservation Act and Biodiversity Conservation Act.
The applicant has submitted a detailed Arborist Report identifying Blue Gum trees from the
Blue Gum High Forest species on the subject site and the surrounding sites. The Arborist
Report includes tree protection measures to ensure the trees affected by the proposed
works are protected. In this regard, the Arborist Report submitted by the applicant has been
assessed to be satisfactory by Council’s Landscape Architect.
Developer’s Contribution Plans:
S.94A Contributions
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

S7.12 (S94A)
Applicable rate (%)
The cost of development
Date of accepted cost of development
The total contribution payable (subject to Building Price
Indexing (Enterprise Bargaining Agreement)

Yes
1%
$480,000
12 July 2017
$4,800

Referrals:
Department of Primary Industries
(Natural Resource Access
Regulator)
NSW Rural Fire Services

No comments

Development Engineers

Objections raised with respect to flooding and
proposed vehicular access
Standard conditions
No objection subject to conditions

Building Services
Landscape Architect
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Development Statistics
Site Area
2
(m )

Existing
Proposed
2
1100m - No change

Standard

Compliance

-

Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012 (“WLEP 2012”)
Cl 4.3

Height

No change to existing dwelling
7.13m

Cl 4.3A(5)
Cl 4.4 and
Cl 4.4A

*Gross Floor Area (GFA)
2
Existing Lot
123.5m

Lot A (relevant
to conceptual
lot boundaries)
Lot B (relevant
to conceptual
lot boundaries)
*Floor Space Ratio (FSR)
Existing Lot
0.11

2

440m

2

2

254m

2

2

140.8m

253.1m
(combined)
123.5m - no
change
129.6m

(1)

No Clause
4.6 submitted
Yes

5.7m

0.23:1

2

0.4:1
Yes

Cl 6.10
Cl 4.1A

Lot A (relevant
to conceptual
lot boundaries)
Lot B (relevant
to conceptual
lot boundaries)
Min. Lot Size
Min. SubDivision Lot
Sizes for dual
occupancies

1100m

2

0.19:1

0.4:1

0.37:1

0.4:1
2

*1100m
2
*Lot A: 635m
*Lot B: 352m

2

2

900m
2
*350m per
dwelling
(excluding
access handle)

Yes
Yes

Willoughby Development Control Plan (WDCP)
(C.4)

Car spaces

(D.1.7)

*Setbacks
Front
Existing
dwelling

2 (single
garage and
stack
space)

No change to parking arrangement of existing
dwelling
(2)
1 space within
2 space for
No
single carport for
>125m² GFA
proposed dwelling and behind the
front building
line

Min. 11.2m

Min. 8.9m to front
deck

Min. 7m

Yes

Min. 4.4m to
dwelling

Min. 7m

No but
acceptable
on merit

Existing dwelling:
2.8m to 7.1m
Proposed
dwelling: 2.9m to
6m

4m for single
and
6m for two
storey

No

Proposed
dwelling

Rear
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Side East

Side West
Building
Height Plane
(D.1.8)

(D.1.9)

Soft
Landscape
Area (0.6 x
2
1100-150m )
Soft
landscaping
at Street
frontage
(50%)
Private Open
Space

No change to side setbacks of existing dwelling
1.5m
0.9m for 1-2
storey
4.4m to building
0.9m for 1-2
storey
Not within the
envelope 3.5m
envelope
high and in at 45
degrees
2
2
2
>700m
>510m
510m

>50%

>150m

No change

2

Existing dwelling:
2
<150m
Proposed
2
dwelling: <150m

50%

Yes
Yes
(3)

No

Yes

Yes

150m

2

(4)

No

*The proposal is not seeking subdivision of the dual occupancy development. The GFA and FSR calculations
have been undertaken for the existing/parent lot and for each individual lot (Lot A and Lot B) to ensure
compliance for future sub-division. The GFA, FSR and setback calculations are relative to the conceptual
subdivision boundaries depicted on the plans.

Compliance with Plans or Policies
Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012 (WLEP)
The proposal does not comply with the height of buildings development standards:
1.

Clause 4.3A(5) – Height of Buildings:
In accordance with Clause 4.3A(5) of Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012 and
Part D.1.6 of Willoughby Development control Plan, the height of a dwelling in a dual
occupancy (detached) development must not exceed 5.7m if there is an existing
dwelling house on the lot.
The proposal is technically part two (2) and part three (3) storey dwelling on the basis
that on the western and south-western side, the proposed dwelling is more than 1m
above the existing ground level.
The proposal provides a maximum building height of approximately 7.13m due to the
minimum freeboard required above the flood level and the site topography. The
proposal is non-compliant by 1.43m. The proposal will result in unreasonable amenity
impacts on the surrounding developments including overlooking and unacceptable
visual bulk and intrusion. Assessment of the Clause 4.6 Variation request submitted by
the applicant is provided in Attachment 5.

Willoughby Development control Plan (WDCP)
The proposal does not comply numerically with the following requirements of Willoughby
Development Control Plan:
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2.

Car Parking and Vehicular Access:
Part C.4 of WDCP stipulates a maximum of two parking spaces per dwelling if the
gross floor area of the dwelling house exceeds 125m2. In this regard the proposed
dwelling provides floor area of 129.6m2. The proposal is non-compliant as one (1)
covered space is provided in the form of a carport for the proposed dwelling. The
driveway/turn around area in front of the carport is not of sufficient depth to
accommodate a stack parking space.
In addition to the shortfall in parking, the proposed driveway is suspended and within a
high hazard flood area. The proposed driveway is between 0.65m to 0.9m above the
existing surface levels. The turning path provided by the applicant demonstrates that
0.3m clearance required from the vehicle body has not been achieved and the vehicle
is likely to hit the driveway barrier, refer to Figure 4 below:

Figure 4: Turning Path submitted by applicant

The proposal is therefore not considered to be acceptable in respect to parking and
the driveway.
3.

Setbacks:
The setbacks have been calculated relative to the conceptual lot boundaries depicted
in the submitted plans. Part D.1.7 of WDCP requires 4m rear setback for a single
storey wall height and 6m for greater than one (1) storey in height. The proposed
development is non-compliant with the setback requirements. The existing dwelling
provides rear setback of 2.8m to 7.1m. The non-compliance with the setbacks is
considered to have internal acoustic privacy impacts as the elevated patio associated
with the proposed dwelling is located 1.2m away from the rear property boundary of
the existing dwelling.
The proposed dwelling provides between 2.9m to 6m setback from the rear/southern
boundary. Whilst it is acknowledged that currently there is more than 30m separation
between the proposed dwelling and the existing dwellings at Nos 22 and 24 Anglo
Street, the proposal is relying on the setbacks of the adjoining dwellings for the
separation which limits future re-development potential of these sites. Furthermore, the
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proposed dwelling reads as a 2-3 storey development from the adjoining sites. The
proposed setbacks are not supported due to internal and external amenity impacts.
4.

Private Open Space:
The existing and the proposed dwelling do not comply with the required quantum of
private open space. The proposal includes a deck from the dining room of the existing
dwelling to supplement the rear private open space area. Although private open space
in the front yard is discouraged in the WDCP, use of the existing front lawn in addition
to the deck and rear open space is justified noting Blue Gum Avenue is a quiet street
with no vehicular thoroughfare.
The proposal includes an elevated deck/patio on top of the carport which is the
principal private open space for the proposed dwelling. The private open space to the
rear of the existing dwelling is largely unusable due to the site topography. The
proposed location of the private open space is considered to have privacy and amenity
impacts on the surrounding dwellings as well as on the future occupants of the subject
development.
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ATTACHMENT 4: APPLICANT’S CLAUSE 4.6 SUBMISSION

Reference: DA-2017/262

Page 19

WLPP REPORT - DA-2017/262 - 6 BLUE GUM AVENUE, CHATSWOOD NSW 2067.

Reference: DA-2017/262

Page 20

WLPP REPORT - DA-2017/262 - 6 BLUE GUM AVENUE, CHATSWOOD NSW 2067.

Reference: DA-2017/262

Page 21

WLPP REPORT - DA-2017/262 - 6 BLUE GUM AVENUE, CHATSWOOD NSW 2067.

Reference: DA-2017/262

Page 22

WLPP REPORT - DA-2017/262 - 6 BLUE GUM AVENUE, CHATSWOOD NSW 2067.

ATTACHMENT 5: OFFICER’S CLAUSE 4.6 ASSESSMENT
Extent of variation
The proposed building exceeds the height of building development standard of maximum 5.7m
above ground level as prescribed by Clause 4.3A(5)(a) & (b) of the Willoughby Local
Environmental Plan 2012 as follows:
Standard
Clause 4.3A(5)(a) & (b) 5.7m
of WLEP 2012

Proposed
7.13m

Extent of Variation
1.43m or 12.8%

Consideration
“Clause 4.6 stipulates that:
(3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development
standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request from the applicant
that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard by demonstrating:
(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, and
(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard.”
Council is unable to approve a variation to a development standard unless it is satisfied that the
compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in relation to the
particular circumstances of the development application. In this regard, the site constraints such
as slope and topography of the site, flood affectation and a minimum freeboard requirement
due to flood affectation are acknowledged. Notwithstanding, the relevant objectives of the
standard are not considered to be met by the proposed development as outlined below:
There is a scope to achieve compliance with the development standard by providing a
single storey or single storey with attic style development with a building form and
design that responds to the site slope and topography.
The proposed dwelling can be sited closer to the existing dwelling by demolishing
bedroom 3 of the existing dwelling which provides higher ground levels.
The proposed dwelling can provide a flat roof instead of the pitched roof, as currently
proposed.
Further it is considered that there are not sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard:
The proposed built form is incompatible in bulk and scale with surrounding
developments and topography of the land.
The application fails to demonstrate that the breach of the height of building standard
will not cause additional amenity impacts to the existing dwelling on site and the
surrounding properties including privacy and unacceptable visual bulk.
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The breach in height of building will result in visual amenity and privacy impacts.
The development is inconsistent with the specific objectives of the R2 – Low Density
Residential zone in terms of its compatibility with the scale and character and its likely
adverse impacts to residential amenity and aural and visual privacy.
The proposal's breach of the development standard does not achieve a better planning
outcome in this particular case.
Based on the above considerations, the proposed variation to the development standard is not
acceptable. Variation of the standard is not considered to be in the interests of the public given
that the relevant objectives of the zone and standard are not met by the proposal.

Reference: DA-2017/262
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ATTACHMENT 6: SUBMISSIONS TABLE
The neighbour notification of the original proposal attracted eight (8) submissions. The
subsequent notification of the amended proposal attracted seven (7) submissions which
include a number of common submissions. Overall, a total of eleven (11) unique
submissions have been received in response to original and the amended proposal. The
submissions raised the following concerns which are summarised under respective headings
in the table below:
From

Issues

Officer’s Comments

Drainage and Flooding
20, 22
Anglo
Street

19 The
Crescent
2, 4 Blue
Gum
Avenue

My property is situated at the lowest point
of Anglo Street. Water runs down my
driveway from the street, and from both
sides of the footpaths. The natural course
of the creek bed lies under the bulk of the
back yard of my property and continues
into the back yard of 6 Blue Gum Avenue
and onto the creek.
This DA seeks to develop both over
underground storm water pipe and the
above ground flood plain. Upstream
residents fear any artificial blockage of
the creek or the storm water pipe.
Development over the Sewer Line must
not be hindered.

The proposed development including
the new vehicular access is located in
a high hazardous area.
The proposal does not demonstrate
that the cumulative impact of the
proposal on the overland flood path/
mainstream flooding area is
acceptable.
The proposal does not demonstrate
that risks to the future occupants and
the surrounding residents from the
proposed development within a high
hazardous flood area are acceptable
The proposal does not demonstrate
how safety to the existing and future
pedestrians and vehicles traversing
Blue Gum Avenue, immediately northwest of the site, will be maintained.
The construction of the proposed
driveway is considered to increase
flood hazard within Blue Gum Avenue.
In noting the above, the proposed
development is considered to have
unacceptable impacts on flooding and
safety. The proposal is therefore not
supported.

Access/ Parking
19 The
Crescent
20, 26
Anglo
Street
1A West
Parade
35
Mclean
Avenue

The cross sections/ chainages indicate
that the access drive to the proposed
development will be of the order of 60m
long x 3m wide, increasing impermeable
2
surfaces by ~180m . This impact could be
significantly reduced if the driveway was
shared/ extended from that of the existing
house at 6 Blue Gum. Additionally:
a. This would avoid the need to remove
the Norfolk Pine (T24) at the causeway as
well as the need to relocate the power/
light pole.
b. Enable access to the property at all
times, even during a 100 year flood
c. Enable better vehicular access ( from

Reference: DA-2017/262

The existing dwelling gains access
from Blue Gum Avenue via West
Parade. The existing driveway is very
steep and does not comply with the
relevant Australian Standard. The
proposed rear dwelling is therefore
seeking access from Kareela Road at
its intersection with Glencoe Avenue
which is to the west of Blue Gum
Avenue.
The proposal is seeking removal of
Norfolk Island Pine tree (tree
identification no. T24). The Arborist
Report notes that the extent of
encroachment of the driveway within
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From

Issues

Officer’s Comments

Blue Gum / West parade rather than
Glencoe/Kareela)
d. Enable better construction access.

the tree protection zone will not allow
for future growth of the subject tree.
Accordingly, it is recommended to be
removed and a new tree to be planted.

The proposed development has only one
car parking space/carport, and a turning
arrangement requiring a three point turn,
a turn that appears only possible if that
single car space is unoccupied.
The driveway access from Glencoe
Avenue will present a danger to
pedestrians using the access path from
Blue Gum Avenue to Glencoe Avenue.
Additional driveway that is proposed for
this development to connect to Kareela
Road will complete the Blue Glum Avenue
creating a thoroughfare enabling traffic to
bypass controlled intersections on the
Pacific Highway to gain access to Fullers
Road.
Location of the driveway to be constructed
along the rear of 35 Mclean Avenue and
location of the driveway relative to the
pedestrian pathway linking Blue Gum
Avenue and McLean Avenue and
potential hazards associated with this
conflicting use.
2, 4 Blue
Gum
Avenue

Fully support new driveway access via
Karella Road.
Current and past residents choose not to
reverse down driveway and monopolise 1
visitor parking spot outside 2 Blue Gum,
which is currently tolerated, but
unacceptable for longer term.
Blue Gum Ave is driveway access only.
The council garbage trucks cannot access
the properties.
6 Blue Gum is the last house in the street,
a tier block at the bottom of the gully. It is
steep. During construction, how are trucks
going to access the property? A cost of
$485,000 is completely unrealistic
The present owners of 6 Blue Gum, do
have a driveway and off street parking but
choose not to use it. Instead they park
their car outside my property, 2 Blue Gum
Ave, Chatswood on a permanent basis.
This places pressure on the limited
parking available for visitors of the other
residences.

Reference: DA-2017/262

The proposal is retaining Norfolk Island
Pine tree (tree identification no. T41)
which is located along the common
property boundary with No. 33 McLean
Avenue. The Arborist Report notes that
the subject driveway is to be elevated
on piers in the vicinity of the tree.
Incursion within the Tree Protection
Zone has been assessed and due to
site conditions the Report concludes
that the works will not result in any
actual incursion into the root zone. In
this regard, Council’s Landscape
Architect has assessed the tree
protection measures and replacement
planting, as proposed in the Arborist
Report to be acceptable.

The proposal is non-compliant with
parking requirements as one (1)
covered space is provided in the form
of a carport for the proposed dwelling.
In addition to the shortfall in parking,
the proposed driveway is suspended
and within a high hazard flood area.
The proposed driveway is between
0.65m to 0.9m above the existing
surface levels. The turning path
provided by the applicant
demonstrates that the 0.3m clearance
required from the vehicle body has not
been achieved and the vehicle is likely
to hit the driveway barrier.
The proposal was referred to Council’s
Development Engineer for comments.
Council’s engineer is not supportive of
the proposal as it fails to demonstrate
that the proposed extension of the
vehicular crossing between Blue Gum
Avenue and Glencoe Avenue will have
acceptable impact on vehicular and
pedestrian traffic flow and on Council’s
stormwater system located in this area.

Noting the issues discussed in respect
to the access and parking, the
application is recommended for
refusal.
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From

Issues

Officer’s Comments

Adding another dwelling will only add to
this very real problem and cause further
angst and resentment.

18, 22
Anglo
Street
1A West
Parade

33, 35
Mclean
Avenue

Bulk and Scale
The proposed new dwelling will result in a
maximum building height of approximately
6.43 metres and exceeds the requirement
by thirteen percent. This in my opinion is
still a material exception and must be
rejected by Council.
The topography of the land cannot be
ignored in terms of the suitability of a dual
occupancy. There are significant changes
in the lay of the land, and this should not
be used as a reason for gaining an
exception to the height of the building. It
should instead, be used as a reason to
show that the lot is unsuitable for the
proposed dwelling.
The proposed amended dwelling does not
comply with a rear setback of six metres
for a two storey development.
The proposed development is 2 storeys in
height and nudges right on to perimeter of
our land.

The proposed development is
technically part two (2) and three (3)
storeys due to the site topography and
exceeds the height of building
development standard by 1.43m.
The proposed development is
unacceptable as no consideration has
been given to the building envelope
and reduction in the bulk by stepping
the upper floor.
Willoughby Development Control Plan
requires 4m rear setback for a single
storey dwelling and 6m for a two (2)
storey dwelling. In this regard, both the
existing dwelling and the proposed
dwellings are non-compliant with the
setback requirements.
The proposal is not supported due to
these non-compliances and associated
impacts.

The way the proposed dwelling sits on the
site is not sympathetic and it is noted that
its orientation is not north facing nor
architecturally in keeping with such a site.
The proposed second dwelling has a
larger footprint than the original house,
and it is two storeys high.
18, 22, 26
Anglo
Street
19 The
Crescent
33, 35
Mclean
Avenue

Arboricultural Impact Assessment and
Tree Removal:
According to the Arboricultural Impact
Assessment Report, there is no change to
the number of trees to be removed - no
less than twelve trees. Half of which are
of moderate retention value and "are in
good health and condition and make a fair
contribution to the amenity of the site and
adjoining properties."
There will be further pruning of roots and
branches, and existing trees will need to
be protected during excavation and
construction. How can the preservation of
these trees be guaranteed? What
penalty, if any, will be incurred by the
developers if additional trees are
damaged?

Reference: DA-2017/262

The original proposal provided the
driveway closer to the western side
boundary, over the existing easement.
Due to concerns raised by Council’s
Engineering section, the proposed
driveway is now relocated to be
outside the easement. Due to
relocation of the driveway, the
applicant has submitted a revised
Arborist’s Report.
The revised Arborist’s Report has been
prepared by a suitably qualified
consulting Arborist. The Arborist’s
Report provides assessment of
impacts on trees, identification of trees
to be removed and tree protection
measures for trees to be retained.
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From

Issues

Officer’s Comments

A large ~40m high Norfolk Pine (T41)
adjacent to the proposed access way is
visually significant. I have some concerns
that Arborological report underestimates
the potential impact on that tees long term
viability.

The Report indicates twelve (12) trees
to be removed. Of these seven (7)
trees are identified as of low to very
low retention value, four (4) trees of
moderate retention value and one (1)
tree listed on Council’s exempt species
list. The Report assesses impacts on
tree roots and makes
recommendations for tree root
protection measures to be undertaken.

The access driveway will remove or cause
significant impact to a number of
remaining large trees on or very near to
our property.
Loss of amenity due to tree removal.
It erases the existence of trees and
openings to the storm water drain in an
unworthy document.

T41 – Norfolk Island Pine has been
addressed in the Arborist’s Report and
is recommended to be retained. The
Report notes that the driveway is to be
elevated on piers in the vicinity of the
tree. Incursion within the Tree
Protection Zone has been assessed
and due to site conditions the Report
concludes that the works will not result
in any actual incursion into the root
zone.
In the event, the proposal was
recommended for approval, conditions
would be included requiring the
Landscape Plan to be amended to
ensure that all species to be planted
are selected from the Blue Gum High
Forest species list, which includes tree,
shrub and groundcover species.

20 Anglo
Street

Subdivision
The logical outcome of this proposal will
be the follow up proposal asking for the
division of the land, which is against
current zoning of the area.

2, 4 Blue
Gum
Avenue

The proposal is not seeking subdivision of the proposed dual
occupancy development.
Notwithstanding, sub-division of an
approved dual occupancy
development is permissible five (5)
years after the issue of an occupation
certificate.

Privacy:
Current Proposed DA plan, according to
South West Elevation, Indicates Rear
Perimeter with 3 windows and 1 Laundry
door, will have full view over my rear
backyard – hence, invasion of my privacy.
Minimum request would be to remove all
rear windows, and replace by skylights.
Request Laundry door be repositioned on
the side boundary, would be a
consideration.
It appears from the plan that the boundary
fence to new dwelling is very close - only
1 metre – which is unacceptable.
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The subject development provides
living room and kitchen windows and
laundry door along the eastern
elevation. Due to the site topography,
top of the existing common boundary
fence level is between 1.18m to 1.38m
above the finished floor level of the
upper level of the proposed dwelling.
Accordingly, there will be minimal
overlooking from the living room
windows and laundry is not likely to be
used for extended period of time.
Notwithstanding, the proposal does not
maintain privacy from the elevated
deck and therefore the proposal is not
supported.
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From

Issues

2, 4 Blue
Gum
Avenue

Overdevelopment and Environmental
Impact:

18 Anglo
Street

The proposal for a new 4 bedroom
dwelling is outside the scope of a
reasonable backyard project (dual
occupancy). I would consider a smaller
nd
granny flat or 2 storey addition to
existing dwelling more acceptable, to
accommodate additional family members/
extended family.
Blue Gum High Forest is a “rare and
unique” parcel of land within Sydney and
a refuge from the Chatswood CBD
“Concrete/High Rise Jungle”. It should be
preserved at all costs.
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Officer’s Comments

The application has been assessed in
accordance with the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979,
Willoughby Local Environmental Plan
2012, Willoughby Development Control
Plan. It is considered that the proposal
is not in the public interest having
regard to the non-compliances with the
relevant provisions and the matters set
out in the assessment.
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ATTACHMENT 7 - SECTION 4.15 (79C) ASSESSMENT
The application has been assessed under the provisions of S.4.15 (79C) of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act.
The most relevant matters for consideration are assessed under the following headings:
Matters for Consideration Under S.4.15 (79C) EP&A Act
Considered and Satisfactory  Considered and Unsatisfactory  and Not Relevant
N/A
(a)(i) The provisions of any environmental planning instrument (EPI)

State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPP)
Deemed Harbour SEPP - Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney
Harbour Catchment) 2005 (“deemed Harbour SEPP”)
The deemed Harbour SEPP applies to the entire Willoughby City Council area
identified on the Sydney Harbour Catchment Map. There is no specific matter
contained in SREP (Sydney Harbour Catchment) that applies to the proposed
development.
SEPP (BASIX)
The proposed development has submitted a valid BASIX certificate to satisfy
SEPP (BASIX).
N/A
Regional Environmental Plans (REP)
x
Local Environmental Plans (LEP)
Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012 (“WLEP 2012”)
R2 – Low Density Residential Zone
The subject site is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under the provisions
of the WLEP 2012. The proposal for a dual occupancy development is
permissible with Council consent.
The proposed development however is considered to be inconsistent with the
specific objectives of the R2 – Low Density Residential zone in terms of its
compatibility with the scale and character and its likely adverse impacts to
residential amenity, aural and visual privacy.
Development Standards
Height of Buildings:
The proposal departs from Clause 4.3A(5) – Exceptions to Height of Buildings
standard of WLEP 2012 which imposes a maximum building height of 5.7m.
The application is accompanied by a Clause 4.6 request to vary the
Development Standard. Consideration of the Clause 4.6 can be found in
Attachement 5 and in this case the variation is not supported.
Floor Space Ratio:
The proposal is compliant with the floor space ratio development standard of
0.4:1
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Matters for Consideration Under S.4.15 (79C) EP&A Act
Considered and Satisfactory  Considered and Unsatisfactory  and Not Relevant
N/A
(a)(ii) The provision of any draft environmental planning instrument (EPI)
N/A
Draft State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPP)
Draft Regional Environmental Plans (REP)
N/A
Draft Local Environmental Plans (LEP)
N/A
(a)(iii) Any development control plans
x
Development control plans (DCPs)
Willoughby Development Control Plan (“WDCP”)
The proposed development has been assessed against the relevant
requirements of the Willoughby Development Control Plan (WDCP). The
proposal is non-compliant with a number of relevant controls of WDCP such
as number of storeys, stormwater management/flooding, parking and private
open space requirements as identified in Attachement 3. In addition to these
issues, the proposal is not considered satisfactory in respect to the following:
Part D.1.2 – Localities
The subject site is located within Chatswood (west of Pacific Highway)
locality. The objectives of the Locality Controls are to site the buildings
sensitively with regard to the topography of the land; provide adequate
setbacks from side boundaries to ensure good separation between dwellings
and integrate the future developments to be harmonious with the scale, form
and massing of surrounding dwellings.
The proposed built form; setbacks and the suspended vehicular access is
considered to be contrary to the Objectives of Part D.1.2.4 of WDCP.
(a)(iv) Any matters prescribed by the regulations
Clause 92 EP&A Regulation-Demolition
Clause 93 EP&A Regulation-Fire Safety Considerations
Clause 94 EP&A Regulation-Fire Upgrade of Existing Buildings
(b)
The likely impacts of the development
Context & setting
Access, transport & traffic, parking
Servicing, loading/unloading
Public domain
Utilities
Heritage
Privacy
Comment: The proposed development is not considered to maintain
adequate privacy between the existing and the proposed dwellingT and to the
surrounding dwellings.
Views
Solar Access
Water and draining
Soils
Air & microclimate
Flora & fauna
Waste
Reference: DA-2017/262


N/A
N/A
x
x
x
x

N/A
x

N/A

x
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Matters for Consideration Under S.4.15 (79C) EP&A Act
Considered and Satisfactory  Considered and Unsatisfactory  and Not Relevant
N/A

Energy
x
Noise & vibration
x
Natural hazards: Overland flowpath

Safety, security crime prevention

Social impact in the locality

Economic impact in the locality
x
Site design and internal design
x
Construction
x
Cumulative impacts
Comment: The proposal is considered to have unreasonable adverse
impacts on the residential amenity of adjoining and nearby residents and on
the road reserve and public access on Blue Gum Avenue.
(c)
The suitability of the site for the development
x
Does the proposal fit in the locality?
x
Are the site attributes conducive to this development?
Comment: The proposal is not considered to be in keeping with the
residential character of the locality of Chatswood.
(d)
Any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations
x
Public submissions
N/A
Submissions from public authorities
Comment: Eleven (11) submissions were received in response to notification
of the proposal. Specific issues of concern raised in the public submissions
are discussed in Attachment 6.
(e)
The public interest
x
Federal, State and Local Government interests and Community
interests
Comment: Having regard to the matters set out in the submissions, which
Council has received and to the extent that those matters are consistent with
the issues set out in the assessment report, the development application is
recommended to be refused.
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ATTACHMENT 8: NOTIFICATION MAP
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ATTACHMENT 9: ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
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